

CV-24-492

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

CHEROKEE NATION ENTERTAINMENT, LLC;
JENNIFER MCGILL, individually and on behalf of the
ARKANSAS CANVASSING COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE;
AND CHEROKEE NATION ENTERTAINMENT, LLC

PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity
as ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

RESPONDENT

LOCAL VOTERS IN CHARGE, A
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE; and
JIM KNIGHT, individually and on behalf of
LOCAL VOTERS IN CHARGE

INTERVENORS

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

David A. Couch (85033)
1501 N. University Avenue
Suite 228
Little Rock, Arkansas 72207
Telephone: (501) 661-1300
david@couchfirm.com

Scott P. Richardson (2001208)
Bart W. Calhoun (2011221)
Brittany D. Webb (2023139)
MCDANIEL WOLFF, PLLC
1307 West Fourth Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Telephone: (501) 954-8000
Facsimile: (501) 419-1601
scott@mcdanielwolff.com
bart@mcdanielwolff.com
bwebb@mcdanielwolff.com

John E. Tull III (84150)
E. B. Chiles IV (96179)
R. Ryan Younger (2008209)
Meredith M. Causey (2012265)
Glenn Larkin (2020149)

QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS & TULL PLLC

111 Center Street, Suite 1900

Telephone: (501) 379-1700

jtull@qgtlaw.com

cchiles@qgtlaw.com

ryounger@qgtlaw.com

mcausey@qgtlaw.com

glarkin@qgtlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

POINTS ON REVIEW AND PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS9

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

ARGUMENT.....14

 I. Popular Name and Ballot Title Fail to Provide Sufficient Information to Voters.....15

 II. Popular Name Misleads Voters that Proposed Amendment Does Not Revoke an Existing License19

 III. Popular Name and Ballot Title Mislead Voters that It Limits Future Constitutional Amendments21

 IV. Ballot Title Fails to Comport With Text of Proposed Amendment22

 V. Popular Name Fails to Comport With Text of Proposed Amendment25

 VI. Ballot Title Fails to Disclose Conflicts with Federal Law25

CONCLUSION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE47

POINTS ON REVIEW AND PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES

1. Popular Name and Ballot Title Fail to Provide Sufficient Information to Voters

Walker v. McCuen, 318 Ark. 508, 886 S.W.2d 577 (1994).

2. Popular Name Misleads Voters that Proposed Amendment Does Not Revoke an Existing License

Gaines v. McCuen, 296 Ark. 513, 758 S.W.2d 403 (1988)

3. Popular Name and Ballot Title Mislead Voters that It Limits Future Constitutional Amendments

Op. Ark. Att’y. Gen. No. 009 (2024)

City of Fayetteville v. Washington County, 369 Ark. 455, 470, 255 S.W.3d 844, 855 (2007)

4. Ballot Title Fails to Comport With Text of Proposed Amendment

Rockefeller v. Matthews, 249 Ark. 341, 459 S.W.2d 110 (1970)

Proctor v. Daniels, 2010 Ark. 206, 392 S.W.3d 360

5. Popular Name Fails to Comport With Text of Proposed Amendment

Chaney v. Bryant, 259 Ark. 294, 532 S.W.2d 741 (1976)

Moore v. Hall, 229 Ark. 411, 316 S.W.2d 207 (1958)

6. Ballot Title Fails to Disclose Conflicts with Federal Law

Lange v. Martin, 2016 Ark. 337, 500 S.W.3d 154

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>1256 Hertel Ave. Associates, LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252, (2d Cir. 2014). | 27, 28 |
| <i>301, 712, 2103 and 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 27 F.4th 1377, 1381 (8th Cir. 2022) | 27 |
| <i>Akers v. State</i> , 2015 Ark. App. 352, 464 S.W.3d 483 | 43 |
| <i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) | 40 |
| <i>Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. v. City of Benton</i> , 513 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008) | 41 |
| <i>Arnold v. State</i> , 2011 Ark. 395, 384 S.W.3d 488 | 42, 43 |
| <i>Bailey v. McCuen</i> , 318 Ark. 277, 884 S.W.2d 938 (1994) | 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. 223 (1863) | 36 |
| <i>Bills v. Dahm</i> , 32 F.3d 333 (8th Cir. 1994) | 43 |
| <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) | 28 |
| <i>Chaney v. Bryant</i> , 259 Ark. 294, 532 S.W.2d 741 (1976) | 19, 25 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation Businesses, LLC v. Gulfside Casino P'ship</i> , 2021 Ark. 17, 614 S.W.3d 811 (2021) | 29 |
| <i>City of Fayetteville v. Washington Cty.</i> , 369 Ark. 455, 255 S.W.3d 844 (2007) | 22 |
| <i>City of Little Rock v. Alexander Apartments, LLC</i> , 2020 Ark. 12, 592 S.W.3d 224 | 36, 37 |
| <i>Conti v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed.Cir. 2002) | 29 |
| <i>Crown Custom Homes, Inc. v. Buchanan Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 Ark. App. 442, 319 S.W.3d 285 | 39 |
| <i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498, 522 (1998) | 27 |
| <i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400, (1983) | 38 |
| <i>Equipment Mfrs. Institute v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002) | 38, 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983) | 42 |
| <i>Ferstl v. McCuen</i> , 296 Ark. 504, 758 S.W.2d 398 (1988) | 20 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U. S. 67 (1972) | 36 |
| <i>Gaines v. McCuen</i> , 296 Ark. 513, 758 S.W.2d 403 (1988) | 12, 13, 19 |
| <i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) | 35 |
| <i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 432 F.Supp.2d 822 (2006) | 39 |
| <i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) | 38 |
| <i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life & Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997) | 38 |
| <i>Iowa Assur. Corp. v. City of Indianola</i> , 650 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2011) | 28 |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) | 35 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Lange v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 337, 500 S.W.3d 154 | 25 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 36 |
| <i>May v. Daniels</i> , 359 Ark. 100, 194 S.W.3d 771 (2004) | 12 |
| <i>Milligan v. City of Red Oak</i> , 230 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2000)..... | 35 |
| <i>Moore v. Hall</i> , 229 Ark. 411, 316 S.W.2d 207 (1958)..... | 19, 20, 25 |
| <i>Movers Warehouse, Inc. v. City of Little Canada</i> , 71 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 1995) | 33 |
| <i>Omni Behavioral Health v. Miller</i> , 285 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 33 |
| <i>Page v. McCuen</i> , 318 Ark. 342, 884 S.W.2d 951 (1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>Parker v. Priest</i> , 326 Ark. 386, 931 S.W.2d 108 (1996)..... | 12, 16, 17 |
| <i>People ex rel. Davenport v. Brown</i> , 11 Ill. 478 (1850) | 24 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | 33 |
| <i>Porter v. McCuen</i> , 310 Ark. 562, 839 S.W.2d 512 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Proctor v. Daniels</i> , 2010 Ark. 206, 392 S.W.3d 360 | 24 |
| <i>Ray v. State</i> , 2017 Ark. App. 574, 533 S.W.3d 587 | 42 |
| <i>Roberts v. Priest</i> , 341 Ark. 813, 20 S.W.3d 376 (2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rockefeller v. Matthews</i> , 249 Ark. 341, 459 S.W.2d 110 (1970)..... | 24 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) | 28 |
| <i>Sanford v. Walther</i> , 2015 Ark. 285, 467 S.W.3d 139..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Scott v. Priest</i> , 326 Ark. 328, 932 S.W.2d 746 (1996) | 12 |
| <i>Stauch v. City of Columbia Heights</i> , 212 F.3d 425 (8th Cir. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>Steed v. Busby</i> , 268 Ark. 1, 593 S.W.2d 34 (1980) | 39 |
| <i>Tex. State Bank v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1370 (Fed.Cir. 2005) | 28 |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Vance v. Austell</i> , 45 Ark. 400 (1885)..... | 24 |
| <i>Walker v. McCuen</i> , 318 Ark. 508, 886 S.W.2d 577 (1994)..... | 12, 13, 18 |
| <i>Wash. v. Thompson</i> , 339 Ark. 417, 6 S.W.3d 82 (1999) | 36 |
| <i>Wells v. Heath</i> , 274 Ark. 45, 622 S.W.2d 163 (1981) | 22 |
| <i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 929 F.2d 1318, 1323 (8th Cir. 1991)..... | 42 |
| <i>White Motor Corp. v. Malone</i> , 599 F.2d 283 (8th Cir. 1979)..... | 40 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 1..... | 26, 37 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V..... | 26, 27 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 26, 36 |
| Ark. Const. Art. 2, § 17..... | 38 |
| Ark. Const. Art. 2, § 21..... | 36 |
| Ark. Const. Art. 2, § 22..... | 27 |

Ark. Const. Art. 5, § 124
Ark. Const. Amend. 100*passim*
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107(d)(1)22, 23
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-21131, 32
Casino Gaming Rule 2.13.934
Casino Gaming Rule 2.13.1230, 31
Casino Gaming Rule 2.13.1630
Casino Gaming Rule 2.13.1831

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Op. Ark. Att’y Gen. No. 009 (2024).....21, 22
Op. Ark. Att’y Gen. No. 034 (2024).....20
Op. Ark. Att’y Gen. No. 046 (2024).....23

SECONDARY SOURCES

131 A.L.R. 1382.....24
